

January 31, 2025

To whom it may concern:

Name of Company: Makino Milling Machine Co., Ltd.

Name of Representative: President, Director

Shotaro Miyazaki

(Securities Code: 6135 (the Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc.))

Inquiries: Executive Vice President, Director

Executive Manager of Corporate Service Division

Toshiyuki Nagano

Tel: +81 46-284-1439

Notice Regarding Request Letter Sent by the Company's Board of Directors to Nidec

On January 10, 2025, Makino Milling Machine Co., Ltd. (the "Company") established a special committee (the "Special Committee") in response to a proposal (the "Proposal") received on December 27, 2024 from Nidec Corporation ("Nidec") for a tender offer for the Company's shares (the "Tender Offer") with the aim of making the Company a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nidec. Since then, the Special Committee has, through letters to Nidec dated January 15, 2025 and January 22 2025, requested (i) the commencement date of the Tender Offer to be postponed to May 9, 2025, (ii) the lower limit on the planned number of shares to be purchased in the Tender Offer be raised to two-thirds or more of the total voting rights of the Company's shares, and (iii) to refrain from actions and statements that discourage potential acquiring parties or others considering an alliance with the Company from submitting competing proposals.

While the Company understands that Nidec responded with a rejection of each of the requests above, after thorough examination of the reasons for such rejection, the Company would like to, once again today from the Company's board of directors, request for items (i) through (iii) to Nidec's board of directors, including independent and external directors. The Company hereby announces that a "Request from Our Board of Directors to Your Board of Directors" (attached) has been sent.

NIDEC CORPORATION

To the Board of Directors

Makino Milling Machine Co., Ltd.

President, Director

Shotaro Miyazaki

Request from Our Board of Directors to Your Board of Directors

We are pleased to hear of your company's continued success and prosperity.

On January 10, 2025, we established a special committee (the "Special Committee") in response to a proposal (the "Proposal") received on December 27, 2024 from your company for a tender offer for our shares (the "Tender Offer") with the aim of making our company a wholly-owned subsidiary of your company. Since then, the Special Committee has, through letters to you dated January 15, 2025 and January 22 2025, requested (i) the commencement date of the Tender Offer to be postponed to May 9, 2025, (ii) the lower limit on the planned number of shares to be purchased in the Tender Offer be raised to two-thirds or more of the total voting rights of our shares, and (iii) to refrain from actions and statements that discourage potential acquiring parties or others considering an alliance with our company from submitting competing proposals.

While we understand that you responded with a rejection of each of the requests above, after thorough examination of the reasons for such rejection, we would like to, once again today from our board of directors, request for items (i) through (iii) to your board of directors, including independent and external directors. For detailed reasons for making such requests once again, please refer to the "Requests to Nidec Corporation and Corresponding Reasons" dated today disclosed on our website.

We sincerely hope that your board of directors, including independent and external directors, will carefully consider and accept each of items (i) through (iii) above, for which our board of directors and the Special Committee have agreed and requested. In the unlikely event that all or some of the requests cannot be accepted, we would greatly appreciate a written response specifying the reasons for our board of directors' understanding.

Sincerely